General Description
The MAX14578A evaluation kit (EV kit) provides a
proven design to evaluate the MAX14578AE USB
battery charger detector in a 12-bump wafer-level pack-
age (WLP). The IC features charger detection compliant
to USBIF battery charging spec, dedicated charger
detection, Apple/Sony charger detection, China YD/
T1591-compliant charger detection, and USB pass-

or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
19-6289; Rev 0; 4/12
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Component List
*EP = Exposed pad.
SUPPLIER PHONE WEBSITE
Murata Electronics North America Inc. 770-436-1300 www.murata-northamerica.com
TOKO America, Inc. 847-297-0070 www.tokoam.com
 _________________________________________________________________  Maxim Integrated Products  2
MAX14578A Evaluation Kit
Evaluates: MAX14578AE
Component Suppliers
Note: Indicate that you are using the MAX14578AE when contacting these component suppliers.
Quick Start
Required Equipment
•	 MAX14578A EV kit
•	 Windows XPM, Windows VistaM or Windows 7 PC
with a spare USB port
•	 USB flash memory stick
•	 Resistor networks, as shown in the MAX14578E/
MAX14578AE IC data sheet
•	 Multimeter
•	 Wire with clips
Procedure
The EV kit is fully assembled and tested. Follow the steps
below to verify board operation:
1) Verify that the jumpers on the EV kit board are in
their default positions, as shown in Table 1.
2) Connect the A-to-B USB cable from the PC to the P1
USB connector on the EV kit board.
3) Measure the voltage on the LOUT test point on the
EV kit. Verify that the voltage is approximately 5V.
4) Measure the voltage on the VL test point on the EV
kit board. Verify that the voltage is around 5V.
5) The EV kit can detect different chargers, but
many times the chargers have custom cables and
connectors. The user can use wires with clips
and different resistor networks to simulate different
charger detection.
6) The following are three application tests. The first is
for dedicated charger detection. The second is for
1A Apple charger detection. The third is for 0.5A
Apple charger detection.
7) Plug a USB flash memory stick into the P2 connector.
8) Wait a few seconds and verify on your PC that the
USB flash memory is visible and the content in the
memory can be accessed. This is the USB trans-
ceiver pass-through communication.
9) Unplug the USB cable from the PC.
10) Using a wire with clips, electrically connect the DP
and DM test points on the EV kit board.
11) Plug the USB cable to the PC again. Verify that the
flash memory is not accessible.
12) Using the multimeter, verify that the voltages on the
CE2, CE1, and CE0 test points on the EV kit board
are 0V, 5V, and 0V, respectively. This is the dedi-
cated charger application test.
13) Unplug the USB cable from the PC.
14) Connect a 1A Apple charger resistor network, as
shown in the MAX14578E/MAX14578AE IC data
sheet.
15) Plug the USB cable to the PC again. Verify that the
flash memory is accessible.
16) Using the multimeter, verify that the voltages on the